
PALM BEACH COUNTY. 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 7, 2010 [X] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Workshop [] 

Department: County Administration 

Submitted By: County Administration 

Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends a motion to approve: First Amendment to the Neighborhood 
Partnership Grant Agreement with Country Club Acres Association, Inc., extending the Grant Agreement an 
additional six (6) months, applied retroactively from November 16, 2010 to May 17, 2011 . 

Summarj: Country Club Acres Association Inc. ("Country Club Acres") requested a six (6) month time 
extension to its Neighborhood Partnership Grant Agreement (R-2009-1946) originally executed on 
November 17, 2009. The amendment is necessary in order for Country Club Acres to complete the project 
funded through the Neighborhood Partnership Grant Program in Fiscal Year 2009-2010. Due to time 
constraints, the time extension applies retroactively from November 16, 2010. The Grant Agreement will 
now terminate on May 17, 2011. District 5 (AH) 

Background and Justification: Country Club Acres submitted a letter requesting an extension to 
complete the project (see Attachment 3), as required by the Grant Agreement. The justification submitted 
stated that the permitting for the project was delayed and Country Club Acres is waiting for approval from 
Land Development for project completion. Changes to its Homeowner's Association Board also caused 
delays in project implementation. This will be Country Club Acres first six (6) month time extension. Staff is 
recommending approval of the first amendment to the Grant Agreement. 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment to Neighborhood Partnership Grant Agreement 
2. Copy of Original Neighborhood Partnership Grant Agreement 
3. Letter requesting the extension from the applicant. 

Date 

Approved By: 
Deputy County Administrator Date r l 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

20 11 

Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

20Jl 2013 2014 2015 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes _ _ No 
Budget Account No.: Fund ___ Department __ Unit __ Object __ _ 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funding was allocated for this 
project in FY 2009. The funding is in a capital account and is, therefore, still available for the project. 

/~t~~m, C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ rz{/~/.p 

A. 

B. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB _f:iff,1 an~wr g~~~r;,ct Dey. _cyid Control Cr~~~ents: 
~ :No runin7J(\{W ~ \M.{)O..U l --tt"'l ..tt1\n6',cxi {)l\Y. 

~,b ul11l~D 
4<..J MB r',J ,.,.,.. 

11/Jb/4::, c;J 
1111

1,v ~.....-:;:( 
~~ ~' " /'. ','- "o 

Legal Sufficiency: Tlus amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



FJRST AMF.NDMENTTO NEIGlIBORHOOD PARTNERSHIP GRANT 
AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made aud enlered into this _ _ day of __ 2010, by 
and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of florida, hy and through its 
Board of Commissioners, hereina.li:cr refon-e(l to as "COUNTY", ancl Country Club Acres 
Association, Inc., a Flo1ida not-for-profit corporation authorized Lo do business in the State of 
Florida, hereinafter refeITcd to as lhe "AWARDEE". 

WIT NE S S ET 1-1: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and AW ARDEE entered into an agreement on November 
17, 2009 (R2009-l 946) to complete a Neighborhood Partnership Grant Pn~jcct (hereinafter · 
referred to as "Grant Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, AW ARDEE has been unable to complele the project within the specified 
. time frame; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to provide an extension of the pcrfonnance period 
provided for in the Grnnt A6'Teemcnt 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, 
the parties hereby agree to the following tenns and conditions: 

1. Section 7 of the Grant Agreement is hereby amended to state: "AW ARD EE shall 
complete the Project and provide account elate to COUNTY for the completed Project on or 
before May 17, 2011." 

2. Section 24 of the Graul AgTeement is hereby added to state: "Pahn Ileach County has 
esta.blished the Office of tl1c Inspector General in Ordinance 2009-04~, as may be amended, 
which is ·,mthorized and empowered to review past, present and proposed County contraclc;, 
transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, 
administer oat11s and require tl1e production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor and inspect 
the activities of the AW ARO EE, its oilicers, agents, employees and lobbyist,; in order to ensure 
compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with 
the Inspector General or interference or impeding any investigation shall be in violation of 
Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pw-suaut to Section 125.69, F101ida Statute, in t11c same 

; manner as a second degree misdemeanor." 
I 

)' 

3. AW ARDEE agrees that all other terms and conditions provided for in the Grant 
Agreement remain in full force and effect, including, but not limited to, the Scope of Work, 
reporting requirements, i11sunu1ce 1·eqnirements, as well as all warranties and representations. 

(The remainder of this page left blank intentionally.) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the tmdersigned parties have signed this Amendment on the 
<late first above written. 

!~ G--,,, 1/4 
Witness 

)(1 i s f/n C.rc:(. I Io 
(Printed 

/ /, .... ) 

/ 

A'ITFST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: _______ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to fo1m and legal sufficiency 

By: ~ ~1lv .~ .J 
Assis~~Y 

By:~/4=¥-'-~-=~"'---· -
4le.n e&a 

(Printed name) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY rrs 
BOARD OF COUN'I'Y COMMISSIONF..RS 

By: ----------­
Chair 



Palm Beach County 
Office of Community Revitalization 

Neighborhood Partnership Grant (NPG) Program 

RISK MANAGEMENT . .,. 
INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM 

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable. 

APPLICANT: Country Club Acres ASSOCIATION, INC. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

This project entails the purchase and installation of landscaping and an irrigation system 
to beautify the center median. 

County funds recommended: $11,400.00 

APPROVAL STATUS: 

waive the "jnsurance re uirement" for 
Countrv Club Acres Association, Inc. a Florida not-for-profit corporation. 

INSURANCE NEEDED: Yes ~ - -----<No,-F•::::\- ---_..:.__----------··· .. ···· .. ·--·­
CoMMENTs: i'6f.16h~ Lf"r(JfL C, tfot $"t/PPtl-f~!) 
111.ae-f ~ f'.IW7?Yf:-er: g{=q)(,1//lf?rt@::'l:J 

TITLE OF REVIEWER 

PRINT NAME 
//4fro 

DATE 



11/10/2010 10:41 661-734-3GG9 
PA(£ 01/fll 

OPI : JG 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
M~~ 

11/10/ 0 
fHJS CEm'IIICATI IS ISSUED Al A M,4.TtER OF INFORMATION ONLY A.NO CIONPl!Jtl NO RIGtfTI: UPON THE CERTIFll'lATI HOLOl<A, THII C~TlFIOAT& DOES NOT Af'li!Jll'MTIVl!tY 01\ NEGATIVELY ,lt,Wit), KXTEl'D OR Aln:,t 'tHI! COVfRAQI! ~l'fOIIDED l!IY nt-=: f>OUC.Eli BELOW. THIS CERTIPICA~ OF INSURAN(;E POU NOT CONSTITIJTI; A ~CT f!ETWEIH ntE l!IMJlnG INIUIU!k(S~ AUTHO~UD REPfU!DNTAlM! OR PROD\I~ ANO 1liE CMTtFICATe HOI..DP. 
IMPORTANt': If Ill ~ hotfft' is :an ADDIT10NAL !NtUREO, \M polloy(i.t~ must 119 endo ... •11. If GUBROGA TtON IS WAIVED, wbJ•et b:I U. tienna •114 c:Gndlllo11, af ltte pallO)', cartaln policle$ m;ay raq1.1lrt ,n and0r.teme11t. A •blbfln•nt an th!& aert!f141t. do1• no\ i:onflr nghts to th• cietdflelte 110ld8r rn lleu o1 •n f$MNI , • 

PROINCQ · 561-732,HGO 
GALLO 1N$URAN~ SERVIC!i. INC. ~$1•734-Sl89 
WEST QUANTUM PLAZA 
24!55 QUAN'rUM BLVD, 
DOVNTON BEACHt FL H42B 
GALL0JN8UM.ICl!.ll!lt\GCES.JNC, --.. - - - · •. 
NSUIIS> COUNTRY CUJtl Adlta ASSN, lNC, 

P.O. 80Xl8M 
01:LRAY BEACH, fl.. 334112 

f,H'(M,n, 

ALI, OWall AUTOS 

SOIU!DIJLB> AltrDI 

........, HIIIIIOMmlS 

IION-0~ AUTO& 

• CCIIIJIIIIMTIOII 
&MO 8CP\.0\'811' I.IMll,IN 

B 

.•~~...!;. 

~ --

AHV=er~~UTIY! 'El NIA 5:::.·----·--·-·-·····--•··-··-···-· , .................. .............. ... .... . 

PALM BEACH COUNTV BOARD Of 
COUNTY COMM18810Nl5RS 
2300 No. JOG ROAD 
WEeT PALM BEACH, FL 11411 

CANCSLLA 
PALMl!ID1 

' . NAIC• 
18988 - ····· 

1 
EAC;H,~~ll!N¢' 

lQQII~~ . , 
~ " ..... 

IT -~ ... °if:· 

• • 
1!.l..~•i;c_~- - .' 

• • C!> 198&.tclll ACORO CORPOltATICN, All righl9 rtHNad. ACORD 21 PGot/af) TIie ~CORD name ac,~ l090 ant 11t11~ D\~ 4)f AOO~D 

I . 

!· 

I. 
I · 

i 

i 
' 

···I 



ATTACHMENT 2 

R 2 0 0 9 •· 1 9 4 6 
AGREEMENT BETWEE~· PALM BEACH COUNTY AND 

COUNTRY CLUB ACRES ASSOCIATION, INC. 
FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD J> ARTNERSHIP GRANT PROGRAM 

NOV 1 7 2009 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and enter,~ into this __ day of 200 __ ~ by and 

between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 
"COUNTY", and Country Club Acres Association, Inc. a Florida not-for-profit corporation authorized 
to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "AWARDEE", and whose Federal Tax 
I.D. # is not filed. 

WITNE SSE TH: 

WHEREAS, · the COUNTY desires to improve the appearance, organization, image and 
leadership of the COUNTY's neighborhoods by providing grants and other assistance to neighborhood 
organizations to identify, design, implement and maintain neighborhood improvement Projects; and 

WHEREAS, AW ARD EE has proposed a Project to purchase and install landscaping and an 
irrigation system to beautify the center median (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to provide funding in an amount not to exceed $11,400.00 to 
AW ARD EE to assist in implementation of the Pr,:>ject; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY has determined that the expenditure of grant funds in implementation 
of this Project furthers a valid public purpose; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the 
parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions: 

I . AW ARDEE agrees to perfonn the Project Scope of Work, as proposed by the 
AW ARDEE and detailed in A WARDEE' s proposal dated June 19, 2009, which is incorporated herein 
by reference and attached hereto as Exhibit A, and within the Project budget, a copy of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. AW ARDEE agrees to abide by any 
written instructions or conditions placed on th(: Project or the Budget by the COUNTY. Project 
budget changes in Exhibit B of up to ten percent (10%) of the amount stated in this Agreement may be 
approved, in writing, by the Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) Director at his diS<:retion 
during the term of this Agreement. Such requests for budget change must be made in writing by the 
AW ARD EE to the OCR Director. AW ARD EE hereby authorizes COUNTY to make reimbursement 
payments directly to Registered COUNTY Vendors on behalf of the A WARDEE. The COUNTY wi11 
use its best efforts to reimburse the AW ARDEE and/or Registered COUNTY Vendors within forty­
five days of receipt of invoices indicating services or materials have been rendered in furtherance of 
the scope of work. These invoices must be approved in writing by the AW ARDEE and/or Registered 
COUNTY Vendors indicating that the services or materials were delivered to A WARDEE's 
satisfaction. If payment is being made to an individual, the individual's social security number must 
be provided to COUNTY on a separate sheet of paper the invoices. COUNTY may make payments 
directly to the vendor issuing the invoice, or rnay purchase items on behalf of AW ARDEE from 
registered COUNTY Vendors. In no event shall payments and/or reimbursements made by COUNTY 
exceed Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($11,400.00) for this Project. The COUNTY will not 
reimburse AW ARDEE for payment of any sales tax. AW ARDEE is not authorized to use the 
COUNTY's tax exemption number in securing such materials. 

2. If a Project funded by the Neighl,orhood Partnership Grant Program is constnH:ted or 
installed on private property that is owned by an entity other than the AW ARDEE, AW ARDEE must 
provide documentation demonstrating that an enforceable agreement exists between AWARO:E:E and 
the property owner which authorizes AW ARDEE to use and perform services on the property, as 
provided for in this grant application, including but not limited to: installation and/or construction of 
any improvements on the property, access to the improvements by community members as applicable, 
and maintenance of any improvements made on the property for the ten (10) year grant period. 

--- -- ~·------·-- -



3. COUNTY agrees to provide up to $11,400.00 to AWARDEE for materials and other 
expenses applicable to the Project. A WARDEE may advise COUNTY of the equipment, materials 
and/or services necessary for the Project and their estimated cost, and COUNTY will make reasonable 
efforts to obtain and provide them for AWARDEE's use. Title to any materials or equipment procured 
by COUNTY will be transferred to AW ARDEE upon delivery to A WARDEE or upon installation in 
the Project COUNTY may also reimburse AW ARD EE for costs AW ARDEE incurs in accordance 
with the Project Budget, upon receipt by COUNTY of a request for reimbursement supported by paid 
receipts, invoices, including A WARDEE's Federal Employer Identification Number or other 
documentation required by COUNTY. A WARDEE agrees that the extent of COUNTY's 
responsibility under this Agreement shall be limited solely to funding, as stated above. 

a. A WARDEE shall provide matching funds in the fonn of labor, materials or cash toward 
the cost of the Project. AW ARDEE must fully document each element of A WARDEE's matching 
contributions so that COUNTY can verify that matching contributions have been provided. 
AW ARDEE acknowledges that its failure to document the AW ARDEE's matching contributions may 
result in refusal of reimbursement or cancellation of this Grant by the COUNTY. 

b. COUNTY shall have the right to perfonn on-site inspections during normal business 
hours to verify the Project is being executed in conformance with the Project Scope of Work. 

c. AW ARD EE shall submit to the COUNTY periodic reports detailing the status of the 
Project, as requested, and a final report no later than thirty (30) days after completion of the Project. 
The final report shall include, at a minimum, a one-page summary of the work completed during the 
Project, a minimum of 6 photographs (2 befoN the Project and 4 during and at completion), and 
financial records clearly showing AW ARDEE's matching contribution toward the Project. At the 
request of the COUNTY, A WARDEE shall make available the negatives for the photographs 
provided. The Photographs and negatives shall become the property of the COUNTY and will not be 
returned. 

d. The Project will be initiated by A WARDEE on November 17, 2009. Only thoSt: costs 
incurred by AW ARDEE subsequent to the date of said Project initiation and prior to the expiration 
date of this Agreement are eligible for reimbursement by COUNTY pursuant to the tem1s and 
conditions hereof. 

e. Neighborhood Partnership Grant pmgram funds may be used as a match for other local, 
State, or Federal grant programs, but A WARDEE may not submit reimbursement requests for the 
same expenses to the COUNTY or others to receive duplicate reimbursement for the same expenses. 

4. The COUNTY's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement for 
subsequent fiscal year's is contingent upon annual appropriations for its purpose by the Board of 
County Commissioners. 

5. AW ARDEE warrants that the Project shall be open to the general public as applicable, on 
a non-discriminatory basis regardless of residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national 
origin, ancestry, marital status, gender identity or expression. 

6. A WARDEE shall be responsible for obtaining and shall pay the cost of all applicable 
permits or applications for any necessary governmental approvals. The grant program does not waive 
any applicable permitting, zoning or other code requirements. 

7. A WARDEE shall complete the Project and provide accounting data to COUNTY for 
the completed Project on or before twelve (12) months from the date of execution of this Agreement 
by the parties hereto. 

8. AW ARDEE shall be responsible for all costs of operation and maintenance of the 
Project. 

a. By accepting this award, A WARJDEE agrees to maintain the Project to be completed 
with this Grant for a period of five (5) years from the date of completion of the Project, and an 
additional five (5) years good faith effort to keep the Project in good repair. Maintenance shall include 
but not be limited to the routine watering, weeding, mulching, trimming, mowing and pruning of plant 
material, and the routine cleaning, repairing, painting and refinishing of sign, equipment or structures. 

2 



b. AW ARDEE agrees that the COUNTY shall not be responsible for the repair or 
replacement of any equipment. structure or it~m purchased through this Project which may be 
necessary at some _point due to accident, natural disaster, normal wear or other cause, includiog the 
ongoing maintenance of the Project. Ownership of all equipment, structures, or items purchased for 
this Project pursuant to this Agreement shall belong to AW ARDEE. 

9. COUNTY reserves the right to remove any and all improvements associated with the 
Project which are placed on County property if AW ARDEE fails to maintain the Project in accordance 
with this Agreement, or if COUNTY otherwise needs to utilize its COUNTY property. If the Project 
is to be located on private property, AW ARD EE warrants that AW ARDEE either owns the property or 
has an enforceable agreement with the owner of the property authorizing A WARD EE to perform and 
maintain the Project for a period of ten (10) years from the date of the execution of this Agreement by 
the parties. If AW ARDEE's ownership of the property or A WARDEE's right to perfonn and 
maintain the Project is contested,, AW ARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold hannless and defend 
COUNTY, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, 
losses, judgments and/or causes of action of any type arriving out of or relating to performance of this 
Agreement. 

10. AW ARD EE warrants that it is a not-for-profit corporation, duly chartered and 
registered with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations. 

11. Upon request by COUNTY, AW ARDEE shall demonstrate financial accountability 
through the submission of acceptable financial audits perfonned by an independent auditor. 

12. AW ARDEE shall maintain books, records, documents, and other evidence which 
sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in perfonnance of this Agreement for 
a period of not less than five (5) years. Thesi! books, records and documents shall comply with 
general accounting procedures. Upon advance notice to AW ARDEE, COUNTY shall have tht! right 
to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours. 
All documents related to the Project are public records and shall be retained as provided by law. 
A WARDEE shall comply with the Public Records Act. 

13. It is understood and agreed that AWARDEE is merely a recipient of COUNTY funding 
and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant, or employee of COUNTY or its Board of 
County Commissioners. In the event a claim or:lawsuit is brought against COUNTY or any of its 
officers, agents, or employees, AW ARDEE shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend 
COUNTY, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, 
losses, judgments and/or causes of action of any type arriving out of or relating to any acts or 
omissions of AW ARD EE, its agents, servants an<Vor employees in the performance of this Agrec:ment. 

14. AW ARD EE shall, .at its own expense, maintain in effect at all times during the Ii fe of 
this Agreement, Commercial General Liability at a limit of liability not less than $500,000 per 
occurrence and shall not include an endorsement excluding Contractual Liability nor Cross Liability. 
AW ARDEE agrees to endorse COUNTY as an Additional Insured with a CG026 Additional Insured 
Designated Person or Organization endorsement to Commercial General Liability. The additional 
insured shall read "Palm Beach County Board eif County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents. Coverage shall be provided on a primary 
basis. 

15. AW ARDEE shall deliver to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the 
required coverage, and providing minimum ten (1 0) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-· 
renewal of coverage to, OCR Director, Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization, 2300 
North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, FL 3341 I. 

16. AWARDEE agrees that any volunteer who perfonns services connected with the 
Project will fully execute a Release and Hold Harmless Agreement., which is incorporated herein by 
reference and attached hereto as Exhibit C, before engaging in any such service. AW ARDEE will 
keep on file a fully executed Release and Hold Harmless Agreement for each volunteer for a period of 
five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement 

3 



17. This Agreement may be tenninated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice to 
the other party. Upon tennination, and if A WARD EE is not in breach of this Agreement, A WARDEE 
may be reimbursed for expenses incurred until the date of tennination. 

18. COUNTY and AW ARD EE agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agrtiement 
between the parties and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated h.erein. 
None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement may be added to, modified, 
superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto. 

19. The parties may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this 
Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth 
herein. 

20. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, and venue for any 
and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agrt~ement shall be held in Palm Beach County. 

21. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this contract or 
performing any work in furtherance hereof, AW ARDEE certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers~ 
subcontractors and consultants who will perfonn hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted 
vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the thirty 
six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287 .133 (3) 
(a), Florida Statutes. 

22. Any notice given pursuant to the tenns of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand 
delivered or sent by U.S. Mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following: 

As to the COUNTY: 

As to the AW ARD EE: 

Houston Tate, OCR Director 
Office of Community Revitalization 
2300 North Jog Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Kristin Rey 
Country Club Acres Association, Inc. 
5410 Adams Rd. 
Delray Beach, FL 33484 

If for any reason the name or address of the A WARDEE's Project Manager changes the 
COUNTY shall be immediately notified in writing of the change. 

23. Failure of the AW ARDEE to comply with any provision stated herein may result in 
refusal of reimbursement or cancellation of the Grant by the COUNTY 

[the remainder of this page left blank intentionally) 

4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on 
· the date first above written. 

ss 

(}uhl\ ti · C>v r'r 
(printed name) 

, / !~ 
By: ~ -jr;y (/ - Kr- ist-in-Re_y ___ ------, ____ _ 

& ishn Re~ 
~~ 
zll~ s . le.Acer 

(printed name) 

ATTEST: R 2 0 0 9 •· 19 4 6 NOV 1 7 2009 

Approved as to fonn and legal sufficiency Approved as to tenns and conditions 

By:~ ·~ 
County Attorney 

5 



Exhibit A 

Palm Beach County 
Office of Community Revitalization 

Neighborhood Partnership Grant Program 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Applicant Name: 

Country Club Acres Association, Inc. 

Project Title: 

Median Beautification Project 

Area Location: 

Project will be located in the median of Country Club Acres located on Lake Blvd. 
in Delray Beach. 

Project Description: 

The project entails the purchase and Installation of landscaping and an irrigation system 
to beautify the center median. 

County funds recommended: $11,400.00 



WELL, PUMP& 
IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

[LANDSCAPING 

COUNTRY CLUB ACRES HOA, INC 
NEIGHBORHOOD PARTNERSHIP GRANT 

BUDGET 

-+----!-------· 

r--------t----+-- I .. 7 ro-r~I a.eel I 
lV~J:!e\e {ntll'IJber 9t~~~~=lt.! !;2-,,;l.~-.-~) _ __ . 

!----- t---- -- ~ 

--i 
IO-"£~ , 

$11,400.00 



Palm Beach County 
Office of Community Revitalization 

Neighborhood Partnership Grant (NPG) Program 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
INSURANCE VERIFICATION FORM 

Please review the attached Applications (s) and indicate if the project requires General 
Liability insurance and provide any additional comments as applicable. 

APPLICANT: Country Club Acres ASSOCIATION. INC. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

This project entails the purchase and installation of landscaping and an irrigation system 

to beautify the center median. 

County funds recommended: _$11.400.00 

APPROVAL STATUS: ._ 

Risk Management aqre-:not !!!!!;::ao waive the "insurance requiremenr for 

Country Club Acms Association, Inc. a Florida not-for-profit corporation. 

INSURANCE NEEDED: YES~ No 0 

SIGNATURE~lR:a:::f'YlllllFWFl:lllllt:1RL------- --:flTLE OF REVIEWER 

PRINT NAME DATE 



85/29/2809 13:21 561-734-3669 PAGE 01/01 

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
'TM9 CERTl'ICAT! • IIIOID AS AIIA'tJU OF TION 
ONI.Y AND COMFlilll NO ROlfTI LP0N THI CINI l'Ul'E 
HDLDIR. 1lflS cnTIFICATi DOES NOT AMIND, EXTENb Oft 
M.Y!R TH! 00\fl!AAGE Wf'OftDl!t) 8Y THI POLICIES IILOW. 

INAICI 

::::_··=--m=!ftH===oana :ma. co._. ----t-i ~--
.... !RD: ----
INSUlllill Ii: 

... ~ 
1H!,aucaeO,NMIIWICIUf1'SO-.OWIIAVl-lNUeDTD'IMIINIUll!DNl'IMll!MO/!PClltHaPaUCYl'INCIDINDICATIO.NOl'Wl'l..,AMINI 
I tit ~-S1T. 'ISIIM OACGNllfflON Of IMY CONTIMCTOII Oftel ~ Wtnt lll'!IPlt:T TQ wt110Kltll callTll'ICATI! IMY• •• OIi 
l~VNRTAl!t, 1HI l9IWIC5 AfflON)!D ln''INli POI.W Dl!IClldilil)IIININlt a&ac'l'TOAU. 'Ml W, IJOCWIIMNe COIClfflONI Ol'IIUClt 
POLIOllt. ~..,_.etOIIN"IIAVMNllmtll!GIJCID~IWOOIAIMI. 

~ ... 
'i'.ii!~ "'",. PCUCY NUllltlft Daft ""~ UIIIM 

I ~~ l!ACHOC~ I 1, 000 .~1)00 
X X , X OCJlem,tw..~UMLITf 072382-721HH1 OC/21/09 04/21/10 ~'i' .. ~1 I 50,000 

=:.:Ja.-. ... OOoceu1 ~0 EXJ1 Wft 11111 pws,cn) t!i,000 
l'eft!IOIW.& NW INJUPIY J l,000,000 -I 

_Gl!HtlW. AO(lll!GATI! 1 3 .ooo 000 ! --- -I GIN\.MCl'l!IM'IIILMl'APl'LaPliR: Pfl00UCT8 •¢0W'IO# AGO • s.oo~~ooo !i7 POI.ICY n ~ n LOC - i R~uuanv 
I 

!e!':f'JNUUMII' J ANY/IUTO . ·-·-. ALL O"IINiOAIJl'OI 
-=UIUIY r-- . ...... • ...... IC.-OULEO,\UTOS 

IIODI.V~ 
·-MIIISONJToa - • NON-OWNl!D NJTOS ,fl'IO',....I 

1-- l .. 
1-- - - ·- PIIOf!lffVIWMOI • ,,.,.....,, - tMAO!UAIIJTY AUTO OHI..Y • IA ACCIOl!Nt s 
rlN«AUl'O ----· -

cm11R TIWI l!AACC • ·-All1'00M.Y AQQ • - 1111 n a • 1..ALNIUTY l!ACMOCCUM!HCE • 0 OCCUIII • CIAIMIWIII! 
~-.. - ·-

Aoe,l~Tl! I ----·-

R= 
s 

i..--• • • • --
I --- ... ·····-~ - --• --• ,- ..... ' - ~- I ~AID .-- ~-~ ·_· - ,. .__ 

I ,~•-in1 l 1u.;;-~........, <.. By .... 
Nf(~~ RISK MAN~G ,..MENT DEPl !.L !AOHACC~ • o,,IOMI IIMIIA filCCI.UOEm --
~~- ,_ I I I l!.L o,se,,a • 5A IWl.<m!l! $ - ~LOllliMl<-POUCYUtlrr I - UJ\ IC: / AJ/u -, 

iiiii - TIIIM/1.00A,.._,.__, 
CKR!!%1%CMS 

Mlllm.,._ lll!lftl .. W.. 
IIQtOD JS AW ADDl'l'ZQIQL D80Mb WJ'l'K w:fte'r !l'O aMDU. 

UNIUaff. 

-E!!tft!ICATI HOLDER 

1'.at.11 mCII 00ml\H B0111D 01' 
COUftl CCMIIlllOIIDS 
C/0 00a DmlaQl 
OCll 2300 IIO. o70C1 1101D 
Dft PATM.aaca, n. SU11 

CANCJ!ll.ATION 

nJ.Na>l IIIOUI.DNl'tOF1NlMOIIIW..,.,,_..•c.acw•u...,_ MltnlAA~ 
D&Te1 ..... 'Tltl--lNIIMtWllJ.INNl#Oll'IOML !L_ 1M,alllllffl'III 

lilO'nCll'ION~MDI.Olfl-"l'OTltll.91',ainNl,\NTOGOIOIIIM.I. 

.oai1mt11UM'TICNCIIIWIIIU'T'tOl'Nff aeUl'ON1'taMUMII, 1111 aantOA 

~~ATM~ A1M ~~ 



Nov 09 10 03:03p Michael A Kausch 561-496-1470 p.'I 

ATTACHMENT 3 

Houston Tate 
Office of Community Revitalization 
23 DO North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33431 

Dear Mr Tate, 

We, the board of Country Club Acres Association, are requesting an extension of our 
Neighborhood Partnership Grant due to expire on Nov 17th 2010. 

We are requesting a 90 day extension due to the following reasons . 
.J-

l. The person on the board that applied for and was handling the grant has sold their 
home and moved from the community a:nd is no longer a member of the board. 

2. The remaining board members are not aware of the process for permitting and approval 
of the project. 

3. The first set of drawings sent to the land Development Division were not approved 
because they were not signed and sealed by a Landscape Archit~t. 

4. The sprinkler company that designed the first system did not cover the whole project. 
We had to hire a sprinkler designer to draw the system to fit in our budget and scope of the 
project. 

5. A second set of signed and sealed drawings were sent to Land Development on 10/12/2010 
for approval. 

6. Because we took the project over from the fonner board member, we have had to come up 
to speed on everything that had to be done. 

7. We now have all of the necessary documents at the Land Development division. and are 
days away from approval of the perm.its. 

Please grant us this extension as the board as well as the community have put forth a Jot of 
effort to make this p.roject happen. Funds have already been spent by both the Country Club 
Acres Association and Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners to complete 
this project. 

Thank you kindly, 

C~ Club Acres Association 

#~ -President 
Adam Gallo 

~~ - Vice President 
Mic eal Kausch 


